	67:46:05:32.02.  Consideration of revocable and irrevocable trusts. A trust or similar legal device established under the provisions of § 67:46:05:32.01 is subject to this section regardless of the purpose for which it is established, whether the trustee has or exercises any discretion under the trust, whether there are restrictions on when or whether distribution may be made from the trust, or whether there are restrictions on the use of any distribution from the trust.

	If the trust is a revocable trust, the principal of the trust is considered a resource which is available to the individual. A payment from the trust to or for the benefit of the individual is considered income to the individual. Except for trustee and legal fees, any other payment made from the trust is considered a resource which was disposed of by the individual to establish eligibility for Medicaid.

	If the trust is an irrevocable trust and contains any provisions under which payment from the trust may be made to or for the benefit of the individual, the entire portion of the principal or income on the principal from which payment to the individual could be made is considered a resource and any payment from that portion of the principal or income to or for the benefit of the individual is considered income to the individual. Except for trustee and legal fees, any other payment made from the trust is considered a resource which was disposed of by the individual to establish eligibility for Medicaid. The department considers any portion of the principal or income on the principal from which a payment to the individual or for the benefit of the individual may not be made under any circumstances to be a resource which was transferred for purposes of establishing eligibility for Medicaid.
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